LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Lease") is made and entered into to be effective as of the 17 h day of 2020, by and between the City of Pensacola, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida whose principal offices are located at 222 W. Main Street, Pensacola, FL 32502 (the "City" or "Lessor") and Monument to Women Veterans, Inc., (the "Lessee"), a Florida not-for-profit corporation whose principal offices are located at 1297 Ceylon Drive, Gulf Breeze, FL 32563.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, it is agreed by the City and the Lessee that the following Lease provisions shall be implemented:

1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

Lessor owns certain real property known as the Amtrak Train Station and parking lot, as more particularly described in Attachment A, attached hereto, City of Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida (the "Property"). Lessee intends to use the Property as a monument to women veterans, with a multipurpose museum, gift shop, conference center and cultural and educational center in furtherance of such purpose.

2. PREMISES LEASED

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the Property subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions of this Lease.

3. TERM

The term of this Lease shall be for a period of thirty (30) years commencing on the date and year first above written.

4. RENEWAL

Upon mutual, written consent of the City and the Lessee, this lease may be extended with two additional ten (10) years renewal periods beyond its initial term. Renewal of this lease will not be unreasonably withheld by the Lessor.

5. TERMINATION

As reflected in Paragraph 6 (A), below, Lessee is being provided a period of Eighteen (18) months in which to engage in fundraising and construction planning activities in order to be in a position to renovate and improve the property in a manner suitable for its intended use. At the conclusion of the Eighteen (18) month period of time from the date of inception of this Lease, if the Lessee has failed to provide sufficient documentation to the Lessor of its financial, liquid assets in the amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$800,000.00) and a current, viable construction plan and timeline for Improvements to the Property, the Lessor may terminate this Lease in its entirety by giving Lessee written notice thereof. Lessor may make this determination in its sole

discretion. The Milestones in Paragraph 5 (A) below denote the method by which the assets are demonstrated.

A. Financial Milestones

At Six (6) months from the date of inception of this lease, Lessee shall provide to the Lessor sufficient documentation of financial assets in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000.00).

At Twelve (12) months from the date of inception of this lease, Lessee shall provide to the Lessor sufficient documentation of financial assets in the amount of Six Hundred Thousand (\$600,000.00), completed a 30% construction plan and complete timeline for property improvements.

At Eighteen (18) months from the date of inception of this lease, Lessee shall provide to the Lessor sufficient documentation of financial assets in the amount of Eight Hundred Thousand (\$800,000.00) and completed a 60% construction plan.

"In-kind" contributions or any other non-cash contributions will be evaluated per item on a case-by-case basis and accepted as an asset at the sole discretion of the Lessor. The "in-kind", non-cash contributions shall not comprise more than 15% of the total amount of financial assets required in totality, or \$120,000.

6. LEASE PAYMENTS

A. Initial Lease Payments

The Lessor agrees to lease the subject property to Lessee at a monthly rate of \$1.00 for a period of Eighteen (18) months from commencement in order to provide Lessee with a reasonable period of time to obtain and secure the funding that will be required for renovation and improvement of the property in order effectively use it for its intended purposes.

B. Subsequent Lease Payments

Following the 18-month period of lease payments described in subsection A, above, the Lessor will establish the market rate lease amount for the property, and Lessee shall pay the market rate of lease payments. Credit for all documented funds which Lessee expends on Lessor-approved, improvements to the property will be applied towards the lease payments. It is contemplated that the Lessee will have in hand substantial funds on an ongoing basis for construction and improvements of the property, and that the expenditure of such funds for that purpose will fully satisfy the Lessee's obligation to pay market rate lease payments.

C. Triple Net Lease

The parties agree that this is a triple net lease and that the Lessee is responsible for all expenses such as capital expenses, maintenance expenses, operation expenses, insurance, any applicable taxes and utilities.

D. Prior Approval

All expenditures for improvements and maintenance repairs and construction in the amount of \$10,000.00 or more shall receive prior approval from the Mayor or his designee. Lessee understands that approval of such improvements is necessary for credit towards the lease payments referenced in Paragraph 6 (B).

All improvements shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Lessor.

7. USE OF PREMISES

The Property shall be used by Lessee solely for the purposes described herein, and any other uses must be approved by the Mayor.

8. LESSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND REPRESENTATIONS

Lessee represents to and covenants with Lessor that the representations made by it are true and correct and that Lessee shall use the Property only for such purposes as described.

9. CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PLANS

Lessee shall submit design plans and specifications for the Improvements on the Property to the Mayor or Mayor's designee for all improvements that will exceed the amount of \$10,000.00. Once the lessee has received approval from the Mayor or his designee, the lessor may commence with the improvement.

Lessee shall be fully responsible for the cost and development of the Improvements to the Property at Lessee's sole cost and expense, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement.

10. TITLE TO IMPROVEMENTS

Title to Improvements that shall be placed upon the Property by Lessee shall vest in Lessor upon the completion of the Improvements, and Lessee acknowledges that it shall have no right to remove such fixed or permanent Improvements from the Property.

11. INSPECTION AND ACCESS TO PROPERTY

During the term of the Lease and any renewal or extension hereof, Lessee shall permit the representatives of Lessor access to the Property at all reasonable times deemed necessary for inspection. An inspection shall occur at least once per year by a representative of the City to document improvements and the condition of the property.

12. COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

Lessor and Lessee agree that the following restrictions shall be covenants running with the land, and shall be binding on Lessor, Lessee, sublessees and the successors of the parties, and all other successors in interest to the Property, or any part thereof:

- A. That the Property shall be devoted only to the uses specified in this Lease or as approved in writing by Lessor.
- B. That the Lessee will maintain the exterior appearance (including landscaping) suitable to the area and the Property's uses.
- C. That in the event that the property, or any portion thereof, is required for use by Amtrak or related railroad purposes (including rail track repairs or similar), the Lessee will abate and terminate its use of the property on a temporary basis to the extent necessary to accommodate the requirements of Amtrak or any other railroad entity.

13. NO MORTGAGES OR ENCUMBRANCES

- A. Lessee shall not mortgage, encumber, or allow any liens to be placed against the Property or its leasehold interest therein.
- B. Lessee shall remove any liens or encumbrances placed against the Property on account of Lessee's activities or occupation of the Property during the term of this Lease or as it may be renewed. If Lessee fails to remove any such lien from the Property, within thirty (30) days of the recording or other reasonable notice of any lien or encumbrance, such failure shall constitute a breach of the Lease.

14. LESSOR'S WARRANTIES

Lessor warrants that Lessee may use and have the quiet enjoyment of the Property for its intended use, that Lessor has the right to enter into this Lease, and Lessee's possession will be superior to the assertions of third parties claiming title superior to Lessor (including lien claims).

15. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT IN FAVOR OF LESSOR

Lessee shall defend and indemnify Lessor, and save it harmless from any and all claims, suits, actions, damages, liability and expense in connection with loss of life, bodily or personal injury, or property damage arising from or out of any occurrence in, upon, at or about the Property or any part thereof, occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of Lessee, its successors and assigns, its agents, contractors, employees, servants, invitees, sublessees, licensees or concessionaires. The Lessee's obligation shall not be limited by, or in any way to, any insurance coverage or by any provision in or exclusion or omission from any policy of insurance.

16. INSURANCE REQUIRED

Lessee shall maintain insurance and provide Lessor with certificates in accordance with Attachment "B" during the life of this Lease Agreement as may be applicable under the circumstances. Lessor shall have the right to make reasonable increases to the minimum required limits of liability on Attachment "B" during the term of this Lease or any renewal or extension hereof. Lessee shall be responsible for all deductibles and self-insured retentions under its insurance policies.

17. NO DISCRIMINATION

Lessee agrees that it will not discriminate upon the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, pregnancy, age, disability or handicap, familial status, marital status or any other legally protected class in the construction, subleasing, use, occupancy, or operation of the Property, or in the improvements to be erected thereon and that each contract, or agreement with respect thereto shall specifically contain the following provision:

"Equal Opportunity Provision"

- A. In the operation of the property, neither the Lessee nor any contractor or manager employed by Lessee shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, pregnancy, age, disability or handicap, familial status, marital status or any other legally protected class, and they shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, national origin, sex, pregnancy, age, disability or handicap, familial status, marital status or any other legally protected class. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment, or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Lessee agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by Lessee setting forth the provisions of this Equal Opportunity Clause, and to cause any contractor, subcontractor or manager to do likewise.
 - **B.** The Lessee and any contractor or manager shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by them or on their behalf, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, national origin, sex, pregnancy, age, disability or handicap, familial status, marital status or any other legally protected class. They shall send to each labor union or representative of workers with which they, or any of them, have a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by Lessee, advising the labor union or workers' representative of their commitments under this Equal Opportunity Clause, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

18. AD VALOREM TAXES AND UTILITIES

Lessee shall pay any and all ad valorem taxes, or other taxes that may be levied against the Property commencing as of the effective date hereof. Lessee shall pay all utilities for the Property.

19. WASTE

Lessee shall maintain the Property in a good, safe and substantial condition and shall use all reasonable precaution to prevent waste, damage or injury to the Property.

20. ENFORCEMENT OF LEASE, FORFEITURE DEFAULT, REMEDIES, NONWAIVER

Lessor may enforce the performance of this Lease in any manner provided by law, and this Lease shall be void upon the following events:

- A. If Lessee shall desert or vacate the Property;
- B. If default shall be made by Lessee in the payment of the Lease payments as specified in this Lease;
- C. If Lessee shall file a petition of bankruptcy, or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or be adjudicated a bankrupt, or take advantage of any insolvency act.

Lessor shall notify Lessee of any such default and of Lessor's intention to declare this Lease terminated which notice Lessor shall make in writing. Unless Lessee shall have removed or cured the default within ten (10) days if a monetary default or to maintain insurance as required by this Agreement or within thirty (30) days if a nonmonetary default, from the date of Lessor's notice of intention to declare the Lease terminated, this Lease shall come to an end as if the date established by notice from Lessor to Lessee, Lessor's agent or attorney shall have the right, without further notice or demand, to re-enter and remove Lessee and Lessee's property from the Property without being deemed guilty of any trespass.

The failure of Lessor to insist, in any one or more instances, on a strict performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Lease, or to exercise any option set forth in this Lease, shall not be construed as a future waiver or a relinquishment of the provision or option, but it shall continue and remain in full force and effect. The receipt by Lessor of rent, with knowledge of the breach of any term or condition hereof, shall not be deemed a waiver of the breach and no waiver by Lessor of any provision hereof shall be deemed to have been made unless expressed in writing and signed by Lessor.

21. NOTICES

All notices provided in this Lease shall be deemed sufficient when sent by U.S. Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, postage prepaid, to the following address:

Lessor: The City of Pensacola

c/o City Administrator

City Hall

222 West Main Street Pensacola, Florida 32502

Lessee: Monument to Women Veterans

c/o Michelle Caldwell 1297 Ceylon Drive

Gulf Breeze, Florida 32563

22. PROVISIONS BINDING

The terms and provisions of this Lease shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, including sublessees, and, their successors, respectively.

23. AMENDMENT

This Lease may not be altered, changed or amended except by an instrument in writing, signed by the parties hereto.

24. SEVERABILITY

If any provisions of this Lease shall be declared in contravention of law or void as against public policy, such provisions shall be considered severable and the remaining provisions of this Lease shall continue in full force and effect.

25. PARAGRAPH HEADINGS

The paragraph headings in this Lease are intended for convenience only and shall not be taken into consideration in any construction or interpretation of this Lease or any of its provisions.

26. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This instrument constitutes in the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee on the subject of this Lease, and all prior to contemporaneous oral or written agreements, or representation of any nature with reference to the subject matter of this Lease are canceled and superseded by the provisions of this Lease.

27. WAIVER

Failure on the part of Lessor to complain of any action or non-action on the part of Lessee, no matter how long it may continue, shall not be deemed to be a waiver by Lessor of any of its rights under this Lease. Further, it is covenanted and agreed that no waiver at any time of any of the provisions of this Lease by Lessor shall be construed as a waiver at any subsequent time of the same provisions. The consent or approval by Lessor to or of any action by Lessee requiring Lessor's consent or approval shall not be deemed to waiver or render unnecessary Lessor's consent or approval to or of any subsequent similar act by Lessee.

28. TIME OF THE ESSENCE

Time is of the essence of each and every provision, covenant and condition of this Lease on the part of Lessor and Lessee to be done and performed.

29. GOVERNING LAW

This Lease is subject to and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

30. VENUE

Venue for any claim, action or proceeding arising out of the Lease shall be Escambia County, Florida.

31. ASSIGNMENT

Lessee shall not assign this Lease without prior written approval by Lessor.

32. SUBLETTING

Lessee may sublet portions of the Property upon obtaining prior written approval from Lessor.

EXECUTED in multiple original copies to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF PENSACOLA	MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS
A municipal corporation, Lessor	INC., Non-profit organization, Lessee
By: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor	By: Michelle V. Caldelle Michelle Caldwell, President
Witnesses: Signature Jarah Klul Printed Name Kara Kleckner	Witnesses Signature Printed Name H. Booth Towry-I
Signature Onecia Huff Printed Name Donecia Giffia	SignaturePrinted Name
Arrest: - L. Burnett Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk	Attest: Jewis Wilson Secretary
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA	STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Santa Ross
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of April , 2020.	GIVEN under my hand and official seal this
NOTARY PUBLIC	<u>36</u> day of <u>Jan</u> , 202 0 .
Name Huge	NOTARY PUBLIC
Donecia Giffin [Tank de print Ponecia Griffin a. Notary Public	Robyn 7. Osh Name Robyn F. Ash
Comm# HH099471 Expires 3/6/2025	[1 ype or print Name]
Legal in form and valid as drawn:	My Commission Expires:
Susan A. Woolf, City Attorney	ROBYN F. ASH

EXHIBIT A

Parcel Description of Real Property for Lease - 980 E. Heinberg Street

A parcel of land in Escambia County, Florida being more particularly described as follows:

The East 30.24 feet of Lot 8, all of Lots 9 and 10, Block 49, and the West 69.76 feet of the vacated 15th Avenue lying between the Southerly right-of-way line of Wright Street (100' R/W) and the Northerly right-of-way line of Heinberg Street (50' R/W), New City Tract, according to the Map of the City of Pensacola, copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in 1906.

Specifics of Property Leased for Use by Lessee

Leased property includes the main building and its parking lot. Leased property does not include the train platforms, railroad tracks, nor any external components attached to or above the platforms and railroad tracks.

EXHIBIT B

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

GENERAL

Before starting and until termination of the lease, Lessee shall procure and maintain insurance of the types and limits specified.

The term City, as is used in this section, is defined to mean the City of Pensacola, itself, any subsidiaries or affiliates, elected and appointed officials, employees, volunteers, representatives and agents.

COVERAGE

Insurance shall be issued by an insurer whose business reputation, financial stability and claims payment reputation is satisfactory to the City, for the City's protection only. Unless otherwise agreed, the amounts, form and type of insurance shall conform to the following minimum requirements.

Worker's Compensation

The Lessee shall purchase and maintain Worker's Compensation Insurance Coverage for all Workers' Compensation as legally required. Additionally, the policy, or separately obtained policy, must include Employers Liability Coverage of at least \$100,000 each person – accident, \$100,000 each person – disease, \$500,000 aggregate – disease.

Commercial General and Umbrella Liability Coverages

The Lessee shall purchase coverage on forms no more restrictive than the latest editions of the Commercial General Liability filed by the Insurance Services Office. The City of Pensacola shall be an Additional Insured and such coverage shall be at least as broad as that provided to the Named Insured under the policy for the terms and conditions of this lease. The City shall not be considered liable for premium payment, entitled to any premium return or dividend and shall not be considered a member of any mutual or reciprocal company. Minimum limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and per accident, for liability must be provided, with umbrella insurance coverage making up any difference between the policy limits of underlying policies coverage and the total amount of coverage required. If the required limits of liability afforded should become impaired by reason of any claim, then the Lessee agrees to have such limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence, reinstated under the policy.

Commercial General Liability coverage must be provided, including bodily injury and property damage liability for premises, operations, products and completed operations (including pollution related claims), independent contractors, and property damage resulting from, collapse or underground (c,u) exposures. The coverage shall be written on occurrence-type basis.

Umbrella Liability Insurance coverage shall not be more restrictive than the underlying insurance policy coverages. The coverage shall be written on an occurrence-type basis.

Fire Legal Liability Insurance coverage shall not be less than \$850,000 per occurrence. The City of Pensacola will be listed as a loss payee.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Required insurance shall be documented in the Certificates of Insurance which provide that the City shall be notified at least thirty (30) days in advance of cancellation, non-renewal or adverse change or restriction in coverage. The City shall be named as an Additional Insured. If required by the City, the Lessee shall furnish copies of the Lessee's insurance policies, forms, endorsements, jackets and other items forming a part of, or relating to such policies. Certificates shall be on the "Certificate of Insurance" form equal to, as determined by the City, an ACORD 25. Any wording in a Certificate which would make notification of cancellation, adverse change or restriction in coverage to the City an option shall be deleted or crossed out by the insurance carrier or the insurance carrier's agent or employee. If on an ACORD 25 or similar form, the words "endeavor to" and "but failure..." shall be deleted so that the sentence ends with the word "left" or signed endorsements for the cancellation clauses MUST accompany Certificate(s) of Insurance. The Lessee shall replace any canceled, adversely changed, restricted or non-renewed policies with the new policies acceptable to the City and shall file with the City, Certificate of Insurance under the new policies prior to the effective date of such cancellation, adverse change or restriction. If any policy is not timely replaced, in a manner acceptable to the City, the Lessee shall, upon instructions of the City, cease all operations under the Lease until directed by the City in writing, to resume operations.

INSURANCE OF THE LESSEE PRIMARY

The Lessee required coverage shall be considered primary, and all other insurance shall be considered as excess, over and above the Lessee's coverage. The Lessee's policies of coverage will be considered primary as relates to all provisions of the lease.

LOSS CONTROL AND SAFETY

The Lessee shall retain control over its employees, agents, volunteers, servants, and subcontractors, as well as control over its invitees, and its activities on and about the subject premises and the manner in which such activities shall be undertaken and to that end, the Lessee shall not be deemed to be an agent of the City. Precaution shall be exercised at all times by the Lessee for the protection of all persons, including employees and property. The Lessee shall make special effort to detect hazards and shall take prompt action where loss control/safety measures should reasonably be expected.

HOLD HARMLESS

The Lessee shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Pensacola, its officers and employees, from any and all liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Lessee and persons employed or utilized by the Lessee. The Lessee's obligation shall not be limited by, or in any way to, any insurance coverage or by any provision in or exclusion or omission from any policy of insurance.

PAY ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

The Lessee agrees to pay on behalf of the City, as well as provide a legal defense for the City, both of which will be done only if and when requested by the City, for all claims as described in the Hold Harmless paragraph. Such payment on the behalf of the City shall be in addition to any and all other legal remedies available to the City and shall not be considered to be the City's exclusive remedy.

Governing Law and Venue

This lease is governed and construed in accordance with laws of the State of Florida. The law of the State of Florida shall be the law applied in the resolution of any claim, actions or proceedings arising out of the lease. Venue for any claim, actions or proceedings arising out of this lease shall be Escambia County, Florida.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/22/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the	certificate holder in lieu of s		s)		
PRODUCER		CONTACT JOHN	DAVIS		
Straight-Line Insurance, LLC		PHONE (963) 960 2093 FAX			
1301 Grasslands Boulevard,		TACL NO. EAU.	@straightline		
Suite 100					With Work to the control of the cont
Lakeland, FL, 33803				DING COVERAGE	NAIC #
		INSURER A : Ohio Se	curity Insuran	ce Company	24082
INSURED		INSURER B:			
MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC 1297 Ceylon Drive		INSURER C:			
Guif Breeze, FL, 32563		INSURER D:			
Our B, 0025, 1 E, 02000		INSURER E :		***************************************	
		INSURER F :		**************************************	
COVERAGES CERTIFIC	ATE NUMBER:	INSURER F.		REVISION NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIONS INSR:	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE BEEN REDUCED BY	OR OTHER (S DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO WHICH THIS	
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD IN			(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X	BLS62521173	12/23/2020	12/23/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 1,0 0 0,000
\$ 100 miles				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 15,000
A				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s INCLUDED
CENTI ACCRECATE LINET ADDITIES BED					s 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER X POLICY JECT LOC				GENERAL AGGREGATE	
X POLICY FECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 2,000,000
OTHER				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				(Ea accident)	\$
ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	***			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	***************************************			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
20100 3461	n and a second			ti or accident	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	S
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Management				est seemen or a more service.
				AGGREGATE	. S
DED RETENTION S WORKER'S COMPENSATION			1	PER OTH-	\$
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y N				PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A				E L EACH ACCIDENT	\$
(Mandatory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AC	ORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be attached if more	e space is require	·d)	
Certificate holder is included as additional insured					
Certificate noider is included as additional insured	with respect to the General Lia	onity per the policy's	s terms and co	onditions.	

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION			
City of Pensacola					
222 West Main Street		SHOULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE DI	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCELLED BEFORE
Pensacola, FL, 32502		ACCORDANCE WI	N DAIE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL E	BE DELIVERED IN
		,	III POEIG		
		AUTHORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	2	····
				V	ļ

Ohio Security Insurance Company

175 Berkeley St., Boston, MA 02116

Policy Change Endorsement

Policy Number:

BLS (21) 62 52 11 73

Policy Period:

From 12/23/2020 To 12/23/2021

Endorsement Period:

From 01/20/2021 to 12/23/2021

12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

Named Insured & Mailing Address

Agent Mailing Address & Phone No.

MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

1297 Ceylon Dr

Gulf Breeze, FL 32563

(646) 844-9933 COVERWALLET INC

FL 3

100 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10013-1689

CHANGES TO POLICY - TRANSACTION # 2

This Policy Change Endorsement Results In A Change In The Charges As Follows:

Return Premium

\$1.00

Total Return Charges

\$1.00

Description of Change(s)

DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES LIMIT IS AMENDED TO \$1,000,000.

See The Revised Declarations and Declarations Schedule

Issue Date

01/26/21

Authorized Representative

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-844-325-2467

DS 70 27 01 08

62521173

01/26/21

N1522085

430

GCAFPPNO

INSURED COPY

000955

PAGE

0F

Coverage Is Provided In:

Ohio Security Insurance Company

175 Berkeley St., Boston, MA 02116

Policy Change Endorsement

Policy Number: BLS (21) 62 52 11 73

Policy Period:

From 12/23/2020 To 12/23/2021

Endorsement Period:

From 01/20/2021 to 12/23/2021

12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

Named Insured

Agent

MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

(646) 844-9933 COVERWALLET INC

POLICY FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

This section lists the Forms and Endorsements for your policy. Refer to these documents as needed for detailed information concerning your coverage.

FORM NUMBER	TITLE
CG 00 01 04 13	Commercial General Liability Coverage Form - Occurrence
CG 02 20 03 12	Florida Changes - Cancellation And Nonrenewal
CG 21 06 05 14	Exclusion - Access Or Disclosure Of Confidential Or Personal Information And
	Data-Related Liability - With Limited Bodily Injury Exception
CG 21 47 12 07	Employment-Related Practices Exclusion
CG 21 67 12 04	Fungi or Bacteria Exclusion
CG 21 70 01 15	Cap on Losses from Certified Acts of Terrorism
CG 24 26 04 13	Amendment of Insured Contract Definition
CG 85 00 04 12	Florida Changes - Non-Cumulation Of Liability Limits Same Occurrence
CG 85 15 09 03	Exclusion - Professional Services
CG 88 10 04 13	Commercial General Liability Extension
CG 88 77 12 08	Medical Expense At Your Request Endorsement
CG 88 86 12 08	Exclusion - Asbestos Liability
IL 00 17 11 98	Common Policy Conditions
IL 00 21 09 08	Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion Endorsement (Broad Form)

Issue Date

01/26/21

Authorized Representative

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-844-325-2467

DS 70 27 01 08

01/26/21 62521173

N1522085

430

GCAFPPNO

INSURED COPY

000955

PAGE 2 OF

Coverage Is Provided In:

Ohio Security Insurance Company

175 Berkeley St., Boston, MA 02116

Commercial General Liability
Declarations -Revised

Basis: Occurrence

Policy Number:

BLS (21) 62 52 11 73

Policy Period:

From 12/23/2020 To 12/23/2021 12:01 am Standard Time

12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

N S

Named Insured

Agent

MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

(646) 844-9933 COVERWALLET INC

SUMMARY OF LIMITS AND CHARGES

Commercial General Liability Limits of Insurance

DESCRIPTION	LIMIT
Each Occurrence Limit	1,000,000
Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit (Any One Premises)	1,000,000
Medical Expense Limit (Any One Person)	15,000
Personal and Advertising Injury Limit	1,000,000
General Aggregate Limit (Other than Products - Completed Operations)	2,000,000
Products - Completed Operations Aggregate Limit	2,000,000

Explanation of Charges

DESCRIPTION	PREMIUM 244.00	
General Liability Schedule Totals		
Policy Writing Minimum Premium Adjustment	255.00	
Certified Acts of Terrorism Coverage	1.00	

Total Advance Charges:

\$500.00

Note: This is not a bill

4

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-844-325-2467

Coverage Is Provided In:

Ohio Security Insurance Company

175 Berkeley St., Boston, MA 02116

Commercial General Liability

Declarations Schedule -Revised

Policy Number: **BLS** (21) 62 52 11 73

Policy Period:

From 12/23/2020 To 12/23/2021

12:01 am Standard Time at Insured Mailing Location

Named Insured

Agent

MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

(646) 844-9933 COVERWALLET INC

SUMMARY OF CLASSIFICATIONS - BY LOCATION

0001 1297 Ceylon Dr, Gulf Breeze, FL 32563

Insured: MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

CLASSIFICATION - 61226

Buildings Or Premises - Office NOC - For Profit

Products-Completed Operations Are Subject To The General

Aggregate Limit.

COVERAGE DESCRIPTION	PREMIUM BASED ON -	RATED / PER 1000	PREMIUN
Premise/Operations	500 Square Feet Of Area	487.575	\$244.00
		Total:	Included
nercial General Liability Schedu	le Tatal		\$244.00

To report a claim, call your Agent or 1-844-325-2467



City of Pensacola

222 West Main Street Pensacola, FL 32502

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

20-00814

Version: 1

Name:

Type:

Add-On Legislative Item

Status:

Passed

File created:

12/4/2020

In control:

City Council

On agenda:

12/10/2020

Final action:

12/10/2020

Enactment date:

Enactment #:

Title:

APPROVAL OF AMTRAK BUILDING & PARKING LOT LEASE TO MONUMENT TO WOMEN

VETERANS INC.

Sponsors:

Grover C. Robinson, IV

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

1. Women Veterans Amtrak Lease - final draft, 2. Sunbiz Info - 11-2020, 3. Council Approval to

Surplus Amtrak - 04-11-2013, 4. Council Approval to Negotiate Lease - 11-12-2020

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/10/2020	1	City Council	Approved	Pass
12/7/2020	1	Agenda Conference	added-on	Pass

ADD-ON LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR:

Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF AMTRAK BUILDING & PARKING LOT LEASE TO MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC.

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve the final draft Lease Agreement for the Amtrak building and parking lot between the City of Pensacola and the Monument to Women Veterans Inc. Further, that City Council authorize the Mayor to take all necessary actions to execute and administer the Lease Agreement.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

In March 2013, City Council approved the surplus of the Amtrak building. Subsequent attempts to dispose of the property via sale and to re-establish Amtrak service were unsuccessful. Michelle Caldwell of the non-profit Monument to Women Veterans organization has lobbied on several occasions for leasing the property to establish a museum and venue in tribute to women service veterans. In November 2020, City Council authorized the Mayor to enter into negotiations to lease the property to Ms. Caldwell's organization.

File #: 20-00814, Version: 1

This item is requested as an add-on due to City Council feedback from a prior meeting regarding the terms, requesting staff to move quickly to finalize the agreement and bring back to the City Council for approval.

PRIOR ACTION:

April 11, 2013 - City Council approved the declaration of the Amtrak property as surplus.

September 13, 2018 - Presentation and discussion with Michelle Caldwell, Monument to Women Veterans Inc.

October 5, 2020 - Presentation and discussion with Michelle Caldwell, Monument to Women Veterans Inc.

November 12, 2020 - City Council approved the negotiation of a lease for the Amtrak property with Monument to Women Veterans Inc.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

For the first 18-month period a monthly rate of \$1.00 will be paid to the City of Pensacola while the organization secures funding and develops a construction plan for the renovations and improvements to the property. After the 18-month period the organization will pay the market rate of the lease payments. Credit for all documented funds expended for improvements to the property will be applied towards the lease payments.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

12/7/2020

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator Amy Lovoy, Finance Director

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1) Women Veterans Amtrak Lease final draft
- 2) Sunbiz Info 11-2020
- 3) Council Approval to Surplus Amtrak 4-11-2013
- 4) Council Approval to Negotiate Lease 11-12-2020

PRESENTATION:

No



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Not For Profit Corporation

MONUMENT TO WOMEN VETERANS INC

Filing Information

Document Number

N11000006915

FEI/EIN Number

45-3411596

Date Filed

07/20/2011

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Principal Address

1297 Ceylon Dr

Gulf Breeze, FL 32563

Changed: 04/29/2018

Mailing Address

1297 Ceylon Dr

Gulf Breeze, FL 32563

Changed: 04/29/2018

Registered Agent Name & Address

Caldwell, Michelle D 1297 Ceylon Dr

Gulf Breeze, FL 32563

Name Changed: 03/05/2015

Address Changed: 04/29/2018

Officer/Director Detail

Name & Address

Title C

CALDWELL, MICHELLE 314 Andrew Jackson Trail Gulf Breeze, FL 32561

Title D

PORTER, KRYSTAL

7211 ANTOINETTE CIR NAVARRE, FL 32566

Title D

STEWART, TINA 2920 NORTHWOOD AVE **TOLEDO, OH 43606**

Title SA

Iburg, Booth i 24 Park lane **GULF BREEZE, FL 32563**

Title Treasurer

Aloy, Karen 314 Andrew Jackson Trail Gulf Breeze, FL 32561

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2019	06/20/2019
2020	02/26/2020
2021	01/27/2021

Document Images

01/27/2021 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/26/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/20/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/09/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/30/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/05/2015 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/23/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/20/2014 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/2013 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/01/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/20/2011 Domestic Non-Profit	View image in PDF format
OTTEOTEO TT DOMINOUS TOTT TOTAL	

Plant to Chillian ment of 10 step the second Corporations

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS REQUIRING MAYORAL SIGNATURE FINAL DOCUMENT REVIEW FORM

(Blue Form)

DEPARTMENT

Document Title: LEASE AGREEMENT - MONUMENT	TO WOMEN VETERANS FOR AMTRAK BLDG
O Project O Contract	Lease Other (Check One)
Brief Description: Lease is for 30-years with initial 18-n	
period has milestones with \$800,000 cap. Subseque	
construction and improvements expenditures. Lease	
Contract Cost: \$0	Department: Finance Department
Approved by Mayor:/	Dept Contact Person: Deana Stallworth
OR Approved By Council: 12/10/2020	Sent to Contract Admin. (Purchasing) 02/11/2021
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR (PURCHASING)	Date Received 2/16/21
Debarment Check	
Pending (See comments below):	Sent to Department/
Approved: (Signature)	Sent to Budget Review 2/14/21
Comments:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BUDGET REVIEW	Date Received//
Pending (See comments below):	Sent to Department//
Approved: State Hall (Signature)	Sent to Risk Manager 2/19/2/
(Signature)	Sent to Risk Manager
Comments:	
RISK MANAGER	Date Received 2/19/21
Pending (See comments below):	Sent to Department//
Approved: Kan Itserde (Signatu	Sent to City Attorney $\frac{2}{19}$
(Signadure)	· ·
Comments:	
·	

CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS REQUIRING MAYORAL SIGNATURE FINAL DOCUMENT REVIEW FORM (page 2)

Pending (See comments below):	Date Received 2/92/
Pending (See comments below): Approved: (Signature) (Signature)	Sent to Mayor #/7/
Comments: NEED ADDITIONAL WI	
CALDWELL'S SIGNIATURE	AND CORP
SOCROTARY ATTOS	7
MAYOR'S OFFICE (CITY ADMINISTRATOR)	Date Received <u>04</u> / <u>07</u> <u>2</u> 1
Pending (See comments below)	Sent to Department 04/08/21
Approved: (Signature)	Sent Original to City Clerk/
Comments:	
CITY CLERK	Date Received 4/12/21
Pending (See comments below):	_ Sent to Dept/Admin/Legal//
Approved: (Signature) (Signature)	Retained original / copy in Maxxvault
Comments:	
Returned original(s) to Department 4/13/21	Initials: ZMT